The Brokerage House is now a stand-alone unit of the bank, providing stockbroking services and will formally act

as a brokerage office.

Financial statements of DM BZ WBK S.A. for the 10-month period ended 31 October 2014

57

41. Changes in presentation of data for the prior period

In 2013 the presentation of actuarial gain and losses has been changed (as a result of revised IAS 19 and IAS 1)

– below we present restatement of income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of

  changes in equity.

a) in the income statement:

• change of personnel expenses in Note 11 due to application of revised IAS 19 “Employee benefits” -

recognition of actuarial gains or losses related to changes in actuarial assumptions in other

comprehensive income and not as previously in income statement.  The restatement of comparative

data for the year 2013 due to this change resulted in an increase of the net profit for the year 2013 by

the amount of PLN 840 459 and a decrease of other capital and reserves (revaluation reserves) by the

same amount.

Income statement
31-10-2013

before restatement
Restatement

31-10-2013

after restatement

Personnel expenses, including: (35 950 111) 1 037 604 (34 912 507)

Provisions for retirement benefits and unsused

annual leave - 1 037 604 1 037 604

 Profit before tax 36 702 382 1 037 604 37 739 986

- Income tax expense (7 105 987) (197 145) (7 303 132)

 Profit for the period 29 596 395 840 459 30 436 854

b) In the statement of comprehensive income

• change of presentation actuarial gains and losses due to application of revised IAS 19 “Employee

benefits”.

Statement of comprehensive income
31-10-2013

before restatement
Restatement

31-10-2013

after restatement

Profit for the period 29 596 395 840 459 30 436 854

Other comprehensive income which can be
transferred to the profit and loss account

97 467 - 97 467

Valuation of financial assets available for sale 120 330 - 120 330

- including deferred tax (22 863) - (22 863)

Other comprehensive income which can not be
transferred to the profit and loss account

-  (840 459) (840 459)

  Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation - 1 037 604 1 037 604

- including deferred tax - (197 145) (197 145)

Comprehensive income for the reported period 29 693 862 - 29 693 862

Financial statements of DM BZ WBK S.A. for the 10-month period ended 31 October 2014

58

c) in the statement of changes in equity

• remeasurement of defined benefit plan obligations for 2013 resultetd in a decrease of revaluation

reserve, at the same time an increase of retained earnings position by PLN 840 459.

Statement of changes in equity
31-10-2013

before restatement
Restatement

31-10-2013

after restatement

Revaluation reserve as at

1 January 2013 600 142 - 600 142

Remeasurement of defined benefit

obligation - (840 459) (840 459)

Change in the net value of

instruments avaliable for sale 97 467 - 97 467

Balance as at

31 October 2013 697 609 (840 459) (142 850)

Financial statements of DM BZ WBK S.A. for the 10-month period ended 31 October 2014

59

Signatures of Members of the Management Board of DM BZ WBK

Date Name and surname Function Signature

30-01-2015 Mateusz Morawieckii
President of the Management

Board

30-01-2015 Andrzej Burliga
Member of the Management

Board

30-01-2015 Eamonn Crowley
Member of the Management

Board

30-01-2015 Michael McCarthy
Member of the Management

Board

30-01-2015 Piotr Partyga
Member of the Management